return postage for the fifty (50) counties that did not bill the SOS for those expenses.  

Costs would have also included the time spent by county staff members, which the SOS 

estimates would have been at least two staff members each working a minimum of forty 

(40) hours during the verification period, for a total of four thousand two hundred forty 

(4,240) hours.  Even with an hourly wage average for these staff members at $10 per 

hour, which is well below the actual, the 53 counties spent at least $42,400 on the work 

of verification of the eligibility of the affiants. 

32. Of the 16,215 ballots cast by affiants using the Voter’s Temporary Affidavit